

No. 17-975

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOTAL GAS & POWER NORTH AMERICA, INCORPORATED;
AARON TRENT HALL; THERESE NGUYEN TRAN,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION;
CHAIRMAN KEVIN J. MCINTYRE, in his official capacity;
COMMISSIONER CHERYL A. LAFLEUR, in her official capacity;
COMMISSIONER NEIL CHATTERJEE, in his official capacity;
COMMISSIONER ROBERT F. POWELSON, in his official capacity;
COMMISSIONER RICHARD GLICK, in his official capacity;
CHIEF ALJ CARMEN A. CINTRON, in her official capacity,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM S. SCHERMAN
LUCAS C. TOWNSEND
MATTHEW S. ROZEN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mestrada@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A CLEAR CIRCUIT SPLIT	2
II. THIS CASE IS INDISTINGUISHABLE FROM <i>STOLT-NIELSEN</i> AND <i>MEDIMMUNE</i>	5
III. THERE ARE NO “INDEPENDENT” GROUNDS FOR AFFIRMANCE	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	7, 8
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....	7
<i>Enerplus Res. (USA) Corp. v. Wilkinson</i> , 865 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2017).....	3, 4
<i>Farrell Lines Inc. v. Ceres Terminals Inc.</i> , 161 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 1998)	3
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	7
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. ICC</i> , 862 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	3, 4
<i>J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. McDonald</i> , 760 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2014).....	3, 4
<i>Lexmark International v. Static Control</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	9
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , No. 17-130 (argued Apr. 23, 2018)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Page(s)
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Family Ventures, LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 843 (2014).....	6
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	7
<i>Petroleum Exploration, Inc. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 304 U.S. 209 (1938).....	7
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannercraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....	7
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. Robertson</i> , 845 F. Supp. 485 (S.D. Ohio 1994)	7
<i>Stolt-Nielsen SA v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	2, 5, 8, 9
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
Administrative Procedure Act § 10(c)	
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	2, 3, 5
Natural Gas Act § 19	
15 U.S.C. § 717r	5, 6, 9
Natural Gas Act § 22	
15 U.S.C. § 717t-1	1
Natural Gas Act § 24	
15 U.S.C. § 717u.....	1, 4, 6, 8, 11
